RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF CARROLL COUNTY CONCERNING FRINGE BENEFITS

WHEREAS, pursuant to the provisions of § 15.2-1414.3 of the Code of Virginia, 1950, as amended, the Board of Supervisors of Carroll County may, by resolution, grant to its members any or all of the fringe benefits in the manner and form as such benefits are provided for county employees or any of them in addition to and without regard for the salary limits set out in § 15.2-1414.3 of the Code of Virginia; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors of Carroll County, upon consideration, has determined to continue to offer and grant to its members this fringe benefit, effective July 1, 2021on the same terms as are available to county employees; and,

WHEREAS, the Board of Supervisors deems it prudent to confirm this policy with a resolution in conformity with Va. Code § 15.2-1414.3.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that pursuant to the authority provided by § 15.2-1414.3 and in addition to and without regard for the salary limits set out therein, the Board of Supervisors of Carroll County hereby grants to its members the ability to enroll in the county-sponsored employee health insurance plan on such terms as the county may generally provide and make available to county employees as of July 1, 2021.

This Resolution shall be effective immediately and continue in effect until revoked or repealed by further Resolution of the Board of Supervisors of Carroll County, Virginia.

Member	Vote
Robbie McCraw	
Rex Hill	
Thomas Littrell	
Joe Neil Webb	
Tracy Moore	
Phillip McCraw	
Clerk	